
 

 

1 VINCE TOFANY BOULEVARD        GREECE, NEW YORK  14612 

TEL.:  (585) 723-2355        FAX:  (585) 723-2442 

www.greeceny.gov 

                         

              
  William D. Reilich 

Supervisor 
 

TOWN OF GREECE 
 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

MINUTES 
 

APRIL 20, 2021 
 

 

 

Work Session Began:  6:30 p.m. 

Meeting Began:  7:00 p.m. 

Place:  Community Conference Room, Greece Town Hall 
 

Because of the Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19) Emergency and 
State and Federal bans on large meetings or gatherings and 
pursuant to Governor Cuomo’s Executive Order 220.1 issued on 
March 12, 2020 suspending the Open Meetings Law, the Zoning 
Board of the Town of Greece scheduled for April 20, 2021 was 
held electronically via Facebook Live instead of a public meeting 
open for the public to attend in person. Members of the public 
were able to view the Board meeting by logging onto Facebook 
and viewing the live feed under "Town of Greece"  

https://www.facebook.com/Town-of-Greece-Planning-and-

Economic-Development-

112829703867340/?modal=admin_todo_tour 

Minutes of the Board Meeting will be transcribed and posted on 
the town’s website as always. 

While the public was not be able to attend the meeting in 

person, written comments were accepted in lieu of oral 

presentation of comments.  As such, written comments were to 

be submitted to Zoning Board Secretary, Maryjo Santoli via 

email at msantoli@greeceny.gov prior to 5:00 PM, April 30, 

2021. 

Present:    

Albert F. Meilutis, Chairman 

Linda Andreano 

Thomas F. Hartwig 

Randy T. Jensen 

Cathleen A. Nigro 

Bradford Shea 

Anthony F. Wechsler   

 

Christopher A. Schiano, Esq., Deputy Town Attorney 

Ivana Casilio, Planning Assistant 

Maryjo Santoli, Zoning Board Secretary 

 

Absent 

Additions, Deletions and Continuances to the Agenda 

Decorum Policy & Announcements 

https://www.facebook.com/Town-of-Greece-Planning-and-Economic-Development-112829703867340/?modal=admin_todo_tour
https://www.facebook.com/Town-of-Greece-Planning-and-Economic-Development-112829703867340/?modal=admin_todo_tour
https://www.facebook.com/Town-of-Greece-Planning-and-Economic-Development-112829703867340/?modal=admin_todo_tour
mailto:msantoli@greeceny.gov
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Old Business: 

 

1. Applicant: Mark S. Phillips 

 Location: 848 Edgemere Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 035.14-1-8 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: a) An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (1854 

square feet, two-story detached garage), following demolition of 

an existing structure, to have a west side setback of 5.0 feet, 

instead of the 6.0 feet minimum required.  Section 211-11 E(1), 

Table I 

b)  An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (1854 

square feet, two-story detached garage), following demolition of 

an existing structure,  to have a rear setback of 0 feet, instead 

of the 25.0 feet minimum required.  Section 211-11 E(1), Table 

I 

c) An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (1854 

square feet, two story detached garage), following demolition of 

an existing structure,  to have an overall height of 23.3 feet, to 

the peak, instead of the 13.5 feet maximum permitted and to 

have two stories, where accessory structures shall not exceed 

one story.  Section 211-11 B(1) 

d) An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (1854 

square feet, two story detached garage), following demolition of 

an existing structure, to have two stories, where accessory 

structures shall not exceed one-story.  Section 211-11 B(1) 

e) An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (1854 

square feet, two story detached garage), following demolition of 

an existing structure, resulting in a total gross floor area of 1854 

square feet in all accessory structures, where 800.0 square feet 

is the maximum gross floor area permitted for lots less than 

16,000 square feet in area.  Section 211-11 E(1), Table I 

f)  An area variance for a proposed second-story accessory 

structure (6.0 feet x 12.0 feet; 72.0 square feet deck), to have 

a rear setback of 4.0 feet, instead of the 25.0 feet minimum 

required.  Section 211-11 E(1), Table I 

g)  An area variance for a proposed 18.0 feet long residential 

driveway, measured from the south right of way line Edgemere 

Drive, exclusive of the apron, instead of the 22.0 feet minimum 

required.  Section 211-45 F 
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Mr. Jensen offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 848 Edgemere Drive, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Mr. Jensen then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 

 WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Mark and Cheryl Phillips, 848 Edgemere 

Drive, Mr. & Mrs. Phillips, along with Bob Hannan, Mr. & Mrs. Phillips contractor, appeared 

remotely via zoom on Tuesday, April 6, 2021.  This evening Mr. & Mrs. Phillips appeared 

before the Zoning Board along with 4 other times, on December 8, 2020; January 19, 2021; 

February 16, 2021; and March 2, 2021 requesting the variances mentioned above. 

 

WHEREAS, the Findings of Fact are as follows: 

 

This home was built in the 1930’s as a cottage with no basement or attic and with very limited 

storage in the house. The current garage was built in the 1950’s and is (22’ x 25’) 550 sq. 

feet, with a dirt floor; it has leaking roof; no electricity and is dark, damp and needs to be 

replaced.  The applicant provided photos of the current garage and the items stored inside. 

The reason for the request is for additional storage for safety and security vehicles, which are 

parked outside because the current garage is used for storage. The applicant would like to 

also store two collector cars in the garage. The applicant provided a list of items that would 

be stored on the 1st and 2nd floors.  

 



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MINUTES 

April 20, 2021 

Page 4 

The applicant requested a 1854 square feet, two story detached garage, following demolition 

of an existing structure, resulting in a total gross floor area of 1854 square feet in all accessory 

structures, where 800.0 square feet is the maximum gross floor area permitted for lots less 

than 16,000 square feet in area. The applicant has agreed to a two-story detached garage 

not to exceed 1,240 sq. ft. with the 1st floor being 1,040 sq. ft. and the second floor being 

200 sq. ft. for a total of 1,240 square feet, modified from the 1,854 square feet requested.  

 

This modified size of a detached garage is common in this section of Edgemere Drive, which 

is across the street from the main home and is needed for storage of cars and household 

items.   

 

As per the drawing submitted to the town as of this date, April 21, 2021, the Applicant has 

agreed to withdraw variance “A”.  The first paragraph I read was regarding variance “E”. The 

applicant has agreed to withdraw variance request “A” and will be able to have the 6.0 feet 

minimum required.  The applicant is moving the garage over 1 ft. from the previous site of 

the garage that is going to be torn down.   

 

The applicant has withdrawn variance “B”, and did provide a site map showing the rear 

setback is at 25 ft. which is the minimum required. 

 

The applicant has agreed to lower the height of the garage to 18-1/2 feet from 23.3 feet 

requested. This will enable the applicant to only have storage on the 2nd floor with a 5 foot 

wide walkway to provide access. This height of 18 ½ feet is quite common with garages on 

this section of Edgemere Dr. and neighbors at #840 and #854 support this height.  

 

The applicant requested a second story for storage of household items since the home has 

limited storage space. The applicant did provide a list of items that will be stored and the 

second floor and will only be used for storage and not for living space. Second floors are 

common with garages on the section of Edgemere Drive for storage only, no living spaces.   

  

The applicant has agreed to make the proposed 2nd story deck to 6.0 feet x 10.0 feet; 60.0 

square feet deck instead of 72 square feet requested. The reason for the deck is to provide 

the applicate a quiet spot and have a view of the outdoor area in the surrounding pond and 

wooded area to enjoy nature. This request will not have an adverse reaction to the area and 

the request for the rear set back is not substantial.   

 

The applicant has requested an 18 foot long driveway instead of the 22 foot that is minimum 

required.  The 18 foot driveways are common on this section of Edgemere Dr. and will not 

cause any adverse condition to the neighborhood. This section of Edgemere Drive also has 

parking available on the north side of the street, off the road in front of these homes.   

 

The applicant has agreed to one outdoor water spigot and electric only to the proposed 

garage. There will be no sewers, natural gas, or propane gas. The applicant has agreed to 

random Town inspections by the Town of Greece, also the garage will be for storage of vehicles 

and household items.  The applicant will not have any commercial business or living space in 

the proposed garage. 

 

Two Residents, Donna Green, from 840 Edgemere Drive and Joyce Minnehan from 854 

Edgemere Drive, sent notes that they support and have no objection to the proposed garage 

height of 18 1/2 feet. There were no comments against this area variance. 
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Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA regulations, requiring no further 

action by this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

 

1. That the drawings submitted to the Town of Greece today, April 20, 2021, will be the 

drawings to be used.  

2. The Applicant will obtain all necessary permits. 

3. The Applicant has agreed to withdraw request A & B. 

4. The Applicant has agreed that the proposed accessary structure will not exceed 1,240 

square feet.  

5. The Applicant has agreed the proposed accessary structure will not exceed 18 ½ feet 

overall peak height. 

6. The Applicant has agreed that the proposed accessary structure will only have (1) 

outdoor water spigot, there will be no running water in the structure. 

7. The Applicant has agreed the proposed accessary structure will not have any living 

space. 

8. The Applicant has agreed to random inspection from the Town of Greece to check for 

commercial business or living space.  

9. The Applicant has agreed that the proposed accessary structure will not have any 

sewers, natural gas or propane gas.  

10. The Applicant has agreed that the proposed accessary structure will only have electric. 

11. The Applicant has agreed that the proposed accessary structure will only be used for 

storage of vehicles and household items. 

 

So moved. 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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2. Applicant: Tony Collichio 

 Location: 25 Shoreway Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 026.03-2-37 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: a) An area variance for a proposed principle dwelling addition 

(864.0 square feet attached garage), to have an east side 

setback of 5.0 feet instead of the 10.0 feet minimum required.   

Section 211-11 (D)(2), Table I 

  b) An area variance for a proposed principle dwelling addition, 

(864 square feet, attached garage), resulting in a total gross 

floor area of 1152 square feet in all accessory structures, where 

800.0 square feet is the maximum gross floor area permitted for 

lots less than 16,000 square feet in area.  Section 211-11 E(1), 

Table I 

  c) An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (9’ 

diameter hot tub), to be located in a waterfront yard, where 

accessory structures, including hot tubs, are permitted in rear 

yards only and for said hot tub to have a west side setback of 

6.0 feet instead of the 10.0 feet minimum required.  Section 211-

11 E(1), Table I & Section 211-11 E(3) 

d) An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (12.0 feet 

x 28.0; 336.0 square feet in-ground pool), to be located in a 

waterfront yard, where accessory structures, including pools, are 

permitted in rear yards only.  Section 211-11 E(3) 

   

Mr. Shea offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 25 Shoreway Drive, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 
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VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Mr. Shea then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Tony Collichio, 25 Shoreway Drive, in an 

R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, the applicant appeared remotely before the board 

on March 2, 2021 requesting an area variance for a proposed principle dwelling addition 

(864.0 square feet attached garage), to have an east side setback of 5.0 feet instead of the 

10.0 feet minimum required, an area variance for a proposed principle dwelling addition, (864 

square feet, attached garage), resulting in a total gross floor area of 1152 square feet in all 

accessory structures, where 800.0 square feet is the maximum gross floor area permitted for 

lots less than 16,000 square feet in area, an area variance for a proposed accessory structure 

(9’ diameter hot tub), to be located in a waterfront yard, where accessory structures, including 

hot tubs, are permitted in rear yards only and for said hot tub to have a west side setback of 

6.0 feet instead of the 10.0 feet minimum required and an area variance for a proposed 

accessory structure (12.0 feet x 28.0; 336.0 square feet in-ground pool), to be located in a 

waterfront yard, where accessory structures, including pools, are permitted in rear yards only.          

 

WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows. The applicant, Tony Collichio, appeared 

before this board on virtual zoom on March 2, 2021 asking for three area variances, but then 

resubmitted a revised site plan and elevation plan dated March 8, 2021 that required re-

advertising his request that now has four area variances. 

 

The applicant, Mr. Collichio has lived at this address for about 10 years.  He wants to 

build a 24 X 24 ft. two-car garage in front of his current 12 X 24 ft. one car garage.  That one 

car garage will become a work shop, storage area for pool equipment, lawn maintenance 

equipment and play things for his grandchildren.  The two-car new garage will have electrical 

power only, no other utilities will be included.  The new two-car garage will not include a 2nd 

floor and will appear similar to the exterior of his home. 

 

His request for a 9.0 ft. diameter hot tub was originally located 6.0 ft. from the lot 

line, but he agreed to 8.0 ft. from the lot line instead.  The applicant is aware of Town codes 

about pool safety requirements and agrees to comply.  Originally there were concerns from a 

neighbor, but all were answered satisfactorily by the applicant.      

        Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA regulations, requiring no further 

action by this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

 

1. That the applicant obtain all Town permits. 

2. The applicant will sign a Hold Harmless agreement regarding the in-ground pool. 
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So moved  
 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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3. Applicant: Nicole King 

 Location: 1234 Britton Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 060.46-2-38 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: An area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high, closed 

construction fence, approximately 30.0 linear feet, to be located 

in a front yard, where fences in a front yard shall not exceed 4.0 

feet in height and shall be of open construction and for said fence 

to also be located within the clear visibility portion of a lot, as 

established in Section 211-36, where no structure shall exceed 

3.0 feet in height above the nearest street grade within the 

restricted area and where the Board of Zoning Appeals permitted 

a 4.0 feet high closed construction fence on November 5, 2014.  

Section 211-36 A; Section 211-36 B(1)(a)(b)&(c) Section 211-

50 L 

 

Mr. Jensen offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 1234 Britton Road, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Mr. Jensen then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 
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WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Nicole King, 1234 Britton Road, in an R1-

E (Single-Family Residential) district, the applicant appeared remotely via zoom meeting on 

Tuesday, April 6, 2021 requesting an area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high, closed 

construction fence, approximately 30.0 linear feet, to be located in a front yard, where fences 

in a front yard shall not exceed 4.0 feet in height and shall be of open construction and for 

said fence to also be located within the clear visibility portion of a lot, as established in Section 

211-36, where no structure shall exceed 3.0 feet in height above the nearest street grade 

within the restricted area and where the Board of Zoning Appeals permitted a 4.0 feet high 

closed construction fence on November 5, 2014.  

  

WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  The applicant lives on the corner lot on 

the North east corner of Britton Rd. & Mount Read Boulevard with the driveway on Britton Rd. 

This is busy intersection and the applicant has a sidewalk in front of her property. The 

applicant will be replacing the current closed construction dog eared fence, which is in need 

of repair, within the existing foot print with same type of fencing. The reason for the fence is 

for the privacy, safety and security of the children and dogs. The applicant has agreed to 

move the fence within the visibility triangle on the drawing provided to the Town.  The 

applicant has also agreed to sign a hold harmless clause with the Town of Greece. The 

applicant also agreed to remove the arborvitaes tree on the corner of the driveway and the 

fence to improve the visibility from the driveway.  There were no comments for or against 

this area variance. 

Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is 

substantial, and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA regulations, 

requiring no further action by this Board, I move to approve the this application with the 

following conditions: 

 

1. The applicant will obtain all necessary permits. 

2. The approval is for the life of the fence. 

3. The applicant will sign a Hold Harmless agreement with the Town of Greece. 

4. The fence will not be placed in the visibility triangle, as per the drawings and will be 

placed where they were placed on the drawing. The fence will follow the angle part of 

the furthest point of the visibility triangle going from the corner of the carport to the 

fence that’s in front of Britton Road. It will not be at a right angle, it will be on the 

outside of the visibility triangle. From the corner of the carport, on an angle to where 

the existing fence is now.  It will not encompass any part of the visibility triangle.       

5. The applicant has agreed to remove the arborvitaes on the corner of the driveway. 

 

 

So moved.  

 

Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 
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Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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4. Applicant: Christian Millan  

 Location: 11 Mt. Ridge Circle (aka 130 Joanne Drive) 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 075.14-5-26 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: a) An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (18.0 feet 

round above-ground pool), to be located in a front yard, where 

accessory structures, including pools, are permitted in rear yards 

only.  Section 211-11 E(3) 

b) An area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high, closed 

construction fence, approximately 85.0 linear feet, to be located 

in a front yard, where fences in a front yard shall not exceed 4.0 

feet in height and shall be of open construction.  Section 211-50 

L 

 

Ms. Nigro offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 11 Mt. Ridge Circle (aka 130 

Joanne Drive), as outlined above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

Seconded by Ms. Andreano and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Ms. Nigro then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 
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WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Christian Millan, 11 Mt. Ridge Circle (aka 

Joanne Drive), in an R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, Mr. Millan appeared remotely, 

via zoom, on April 6, 2021 before the board, requesting an area variance for a proposed 

accessory structure (18.0 feet round above-ground pool), to be located in a front yard, where 

accessory structures, including pools, are permitted in rear yards only and an area variance 

for a proposed 6.0 feet high, closed construction fence, approximately 85.0 linear feet, to be 

located in a front yard, where fences in a front yard shall not exceed 4.0 feet in height and 

shall be of open construction.   

 

WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows. This parcel is located at 11 Mt. Ridge 

Circle, it is a corner lot, located on the corner of Mt. Ridge Circle and Joanne Drive and lies 

within a R1-E single family residential district.  

 

Mr. Millan asked his fiancé, Maria Troche of the same address, to help him present this 

request.  She states they lived at this address for approximately 5 years and are requesting 

the 18 ft. above ground pool so they can enjoy it with their children. They initially considered 

placing the pool on the Joanne side of the lot, but were advised it is a very busy area with full 

visibility and would be out of character for the area, so they decided to place it on the opposite 

side. It will be installed by a pool company, have fencing on the pool as well as a ladder that 

locks. There is no plan for decking or any additional lighting. There will be no cabana or pool 

shed. No one will use this home as a platform to jump into the pool and they are aware of 

and understands the local pool regulations. In case the pool fails or leaks they are willing to 

enter into a hold harmless agreement with the town. Due to work hours, Mr. Millan has been 

unable to speak to his neighbors. A letter was received from a neighbor concerned with 

electrical placement which will not be an issue. 

 

Regarding the fence, he would like to construct the 6 ft. fencing on the north east side of the 

lot. The fence in question will be towards the front of the house. The reason for the fence is 

to add additional security to the proposed pool and to maintain privacy, security and the 

general welfare of the family and it will be constructed with the help of a friend who is a 

contractor. It will be made of white vinyl and will not impede sight lines or encroach on the 

sidewalk.  No neighbors spoke in opposition of this application, separate from the person who 

sent the letter regarding the electrical. 

Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of fact, 

and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, Section 

267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that Section, and 

having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and welfare of the 

neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, and having 

found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA regulations, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

1. The applicant obtain all necessary Permits. 

2. The applicant will comply with all Town codes. 

3. The applicant will enter into a hold harmless agreement with the Town. 

4. This approval is for the life of the pool. 

  

  



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MINUTES 

April 20, 2021 

Page 14 

 

So moved  
 

Seconded by Ms. Andreano and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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5. Applicant: Sonbyrne Sales, Inc. 

 Location: 1297 & 1305 Maiden Lane 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 074.08-1-2; 074.08-1-1 & 074.08-1-3.2 

 Zoning District: BR (Restricted Business) 

Request: An area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high, closed 

construction fence, (approximately 60.0 liner feet along the 

eastern property line and approximately 50.0 linear feet along 

the southern property line), to be located in a front or corner 

yard, where fences in a front or corner yard shall not exceed 4.0 

feet in height and shall be of open construction.  Section 211-50 

L 

Mr. Wechsler offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 1297 & 1305 Maiden Lane, as 

outlined above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Mr. Wechsler then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Sonbyrne Sales, Inc., 1297 & 1305 Maiden 

Lane, the applicant appeared remotely before the board, requesting an area variance for a 

proposed 6.0 feet high, closed construction fence, (approximately 60.0 liner feet along the 

eastern property line and approximately 50.0 linear feet along the southern property line), to 

be located in a front or corner yard, where fences in a front or corner yard shall not exceed 

4.0 feet in height and shall be of open construction.   
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WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  At the meeting of April 6, 2021, staff 

presented for the applicant, Sonbyrne Sales, Inc., 1297 & 1305 Maiden Lane in a BR 

(Restricted Business) district.  This was regarding an area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet 

high, closed construction fence, (approximately 60.0 liner feet along the eastern property line 

and approximately 50.0 linear feet along the southern property line), to be located in a front 

or corner yard, where fences in a front or corner yard shall not exceed 4.0 feet in height and 

shall be of open construction.   

 

Thank you staff for providing the date.  This was previously addressed again on 

January 19, 2021, the previous motion for the overall project, however I believe it was not 

advertised and we are addressing it tonight.  There appears to be no individuals who contacted 

us regarding this since the last meeting.  The reason for the fence is to shield the neighbors 

from the lighting and sounds from this location and will be a benefit to the overall project.         

        Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA regulations, requiring no further 

action by this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

 

1. The applicant will apply for all necessary permits. 

2. And the applicant abides by all building codes. 

 

So moved  

 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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6. Applicant: Sonbyrne Sales, Inc. 

 Location: 2070 Ridgeway Avenue 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 089.15-2-1 

 Zoning District: BR (Restricted Business) 

Request: a) A Special Use Permit for a fuel dispensing station as defined 

in 211-5 and in accordance with the regulations in §211-34.  

Section 211-17 B(3)(b)[4]  

 b) An area variance for a proposed canopy, (24.0 feet x 132.0 

feet; 3168.0 square feet), where 1500.0 square feet is the 

maximum permitted.  Section 211-34 D 

 c) An area variance for a proposed 70.8 square feet freestanding 

sign, instead of the 20.0 square feet permitted.  Section 211-52 

B(1)(d), Table VI 

d) An area variance for a proposed 70.8 square feet freestanding 

sign to have a setback a distance of 6.0 feet from the north right 

of way line of Ridgeway Avenue, instead of the 15.0 feet 

minimum required.  Section 211-52 B(1)(b)[1] 

 

This application has been withdrawn by the applicant. 
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New Business 

No motions for the following applications: pending a 10-day comment public 

comment period – Comments will be received up until April 30, 2021 

 

1. Applicant: Peter Quinn  

 Location: 70 E. Manitou Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 026.01-1-20 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed accessory structure 

(approximately 1080.0 square feet deck), to be located in a 

waterfront yard, where accessory structures, including decks, 

are permitted in rear yards only.  Section 211-11 E(3) 

 

On a motion by Ms. Nigro and seconded by Ms. Andreano, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of May 4, 2021. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of May 4, 2021 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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2. Applicant: Brian P. Romeo  

 Location: 151 Shoreway Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 026.03-2-1 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (10.0 feet x 

14.0 feet; 140.0 square feet shed) to be located in a front yard, 

where accessory structures, including sheds are permitted in rear 

yards only.  Section 211-11 E(3) 

 

 

On a motion by Mr. Hartwig and seconded by Ms. Andreano, it was resolved to 

continue the public hearing on this application until the meeting of May 4, 2021. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of May 4, 2021 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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3. Applicant: Ashley Sciortino 

 Location: 1674 Latta Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 046.14-2-21 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: An area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high, closed 

construction fence, (approximately 130.0 liner feet), to be 

located in a front yard, where fences in a front yard shall not 

exceed 4.0 feet in height and shall be of open construction.  

Section 211-50 L 

 

On a motion by Ms. Andreano and seconded by Mr. Wechsler, it was resolved to 

continue the public hearing on this application until the meeting of May 4, 2021. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of May 4, 2021 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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4. Applicant: Frank Camp 

 Location: 642 Old Country Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 045.01-17-33 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: a)  An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (13.0 

feet x 17.0 feet; 221.0 square feet open-pavilion), to be located 

a distance of 6.0 feet from the water’s edge of an existing in-

ground pool, instead of the 10.0 feet minimum required.  Section 

114.12.1 (B)(2) 

  b)  An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (13.0 

feet x 17.0 feet; 221.0 square feet open-pavilion), to have an 

overall height of 15.8 feet to the peak, instead of the 13.5 feet 

maximum permitted.  Section 211-11 B(1) 

 

On a motion by Ms. Andreano and seconded by Ms. Nigro, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of May 4, 2021. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of May 4, 2021 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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5. Applicant: Louise K. Smith 

 Location: 582 Lakeshore Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 017.05-1-7 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (9.0 feet x 

14.0 feet; 126.0 square feet deck), to be located in a waterfront 

yard, where accessory structures, including decks, are permitted 

in rear yards only.  Section 211-11 E(3) 

 

On a motion by Mr. Shea and seconded by Ms. Andreano, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of May 4, 2021. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of May 4, 2021 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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6. Applicant: Joseph L. Wesley 

 Location: 185 Long Pond Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 034.02-1-2.2 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (10.0 feet x 

12.0 feet; 120.0 square feet shed), to be located in a waterfront 

yard, where accessory structures, including sheds, are permitted 

in rear yards only.  Section 211-11 E(3) 

 

 

On a motion by Mr. Wechsler and seconded by Ms. Andreano, it was resolved to 

continue the public hearing on this application until the meeting of May 4, 2021. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of May 4, 2021 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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7. Applicant: Jennifer A. Gerling 

 Location: 123 McEwen Drive (aka 183 Stone Road) 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 060.75-6-1 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (10.0 feet x 

10.0 feet; 100.0 square feet shed), to be located in a front yard, 

where accessory structures, including sheds, are permitted in 

rear yards only.  Section 211-11 E(3) 

 

 

On a motion by Ms. Andreano and seconded by Mr. Wechsler, it was resolved to 

continue the public hearing on this application until the meeting of May 4, 2021. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of May 4, 2021 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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8. Applicant: Diane M. Keeley 

 Location: 278 Willis Avenue 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 075.26-1-2 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed principle dwelling addition (12.0 

feet x 12.0 feet; 144.0 square feet), to have a (north) side 

setback of 1.9 feet, instead of the 6.0 feet minimum required.  

Section 211-11 D(1)(a) 

  

On a motion by Ms. Nigro and seconded by Mr. Shea, it was resolved to continue the 

public hearing on this application until the meeting of May 4, 2021. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of May 4, 2021 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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9. Applicant: Karrington’s Educational Facility 

 Location: 121 Erie Canal Drive – Suite E 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 089.03-4-13 

 Zoning District: BP (Professional Business) 

 Request: A special use permit for a day care center.  Section 211-17 

A(3)(b)[2] 

 

 

On a motion by Mr. Jensen and seconded by Mr. Hartwig, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of May 4, 2021. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of May 4, 2021 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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ADJOURNMENT:  9:10 PM 

 

 

 

 

 

APPROVAL OF BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING MINUTES 

The Board of Zoning Appeals of the Town of Greece, in the County of Monroe and State of 

New York, rendered the above decisions. 

 

Signed:  ___________________________________         Date:  ____________________ 

  Albert F. Meilutis, Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

NEXT MEETING:  Tuesday, May 4, 2021 
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